[image: Flood_stat_top]





Staff Report
	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Michelle Clark

	Proposed No.:
	FCD2022-10
	Date:
	September 13, 2022



Proposed Resolution FCD2022-10: A resolution authorizing the chair to enter into an amendment to the agreement for professional services to prepare a programmatic environmental impact statement on the Lower Green River Corridor Plan.

Proposed Resolution FCD2022-010 authorizes the chair to enter into an amendment to the agreement with Parametrix for the purpose of preparing the King County Flood Control District's (District) Lower Green River Corridor Flood Hazard Management Plan and Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (LGRCFHMP PEIS) process. FCD2019-12 authorized the chair to enter into the original contract and FCD2021-04 was the most recent amendment to the original contract. FCD2022-10 is the fourth amendment to this contract and complies with the District's procurement policy FCD2020-13 approved June 2020.

The District's LGRCFHMP PEIS represents the largest and most challenging integrated floodplain management program envisioned for the central Puget Sound area in our state's history. The expected outcomes of the LGRCFHMP PEIS are:

1. A shared vision and goals for the Lower Green River corridor related to integrated floodplain management;
2. A Draft PEIS for public review; and
3. A final environmental impact statement and Lower Green River Flood Hazard Management Plan for adoption by the District. 

The next phase of the contract is intended to cover:

1. Continued support for the Executive Steering Committee created by FCD20-07 (integrated floodplain management motion adopted in November 2020);
2. Analysis and evaluation of three alternatives in the Draft PEIS;
3. The remaining work necessary to complete and publish the Draft PEIS and all associated appendices and studies;
4. Services during the official comment period for the Draft PEIS; 
5. Compilation and strategic analysis of comments on the Draft PEIS
6. Public involvement at three project milestones:
a. Review of the affected environment with historically disadvantaged communities to better inform impact evaluation;
b. Education in anticipation of the Draft PEIS; and
c. Outreach during the comment period.

The amendment to the contract for project management services is for an amount not to exceed total of $1,319,531.341 and is for a term of 16 months. If this amendment is approved, the total contract with Parametrix is $5,003,472.42. A detailed scope of work and budget are attached to the proposed contract amendment. Key elements of the contract amendment are:

1. Conduct public outreach including community navigators to enhance project education and relationship building, 
a. Translation services translating up to 200 pages of Draft PEIS materials in three additional languages, already contracted to translate in Chinese, Korean, Russian, Spanish, and Vietnamese;
2. Facilitation of four additional meetings of the Executive Steering Committee created by FCD20-07;
3. Prepare a comment summary that provides an overview of the planning process, a summary of the outreach efforts, and a summary of comments received'
4. Prepare preliminary responses to the comments received during the Draft PEIS comment period;
5. Prepare a technical memorandum identifying options and recommends next steps to the SEPA Responsible Official, based on the substantive evaluation provided in the Draft PEIS and comments received on the Draft PEIS; and
6. Replenishes the Management Reserve to include translation of additional PEIS materials upon request and accommodate additional unforeseen needs.

An additional contract amendment is anticipated to prepare the final PEIS.

2



2

image1.jpeg
KING COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL
DISTRTICT

516 Third Avenue * Room 1200 » Seattle, WA 98104
206.296.1020 * info@kingcountyfloodcontrol.org
www.kingcountyfloodcontrol.org




